TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972 DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING SETTING OF LISTED BUILDINGS SECTION 25

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to Perth and Kinross District Council as Planning Authority for consent to carry out development comprising the erection of a Storage Shed, Kinclaven Church, Stanley for the Kinclaven Kirk Session. Kinclaven Church (Category B for Group).

A copy of the plan submitted may be inspected during normal office hours Monday to Fridav at the office of The Director of Planning, 16 Tay Street, Perth, PH1 5LQ during the 21 days following the date of publication of this notice and also at the Area Office, 46 Leslie Street, Blairgowrie.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the app cation should do so in writing to the Director of Planning, 16 Tay Street, Perth, PH1 5LQ within 21 days of the date of publication of this notice.

DAVID R. PENMAN, Director of Planning.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972 DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING SETTING OF LISTED BUILDINGS SECTION 25

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to Perth and Kinross District Council as Planning Authority for consent to carry out development comprising proposed new Staff Entrance, Crieff Hydro Hotel, Crieff, Listed Building (Category B) for Crieff Hydro Hotel.

A copy of the plan submitted may be inspected during normal office hours Mondav to Friday at the office of The Director of Planning, 16 Tay Street, Perth, PH1 5LQ during the 21 days following the date of publication of this notice and also at the Area Office, Barnkittock, Comrie Road, Crieff.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so in writing to the Director of Planning, 16 Tav Street, Perth, PH1 5LQ within 21 days of the date of publication of this notice.

DAVID R. PENMAN, Director of Planning

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to Perth and Kinross District Council as Panning Authority for Listed Building Consent to alterations and improvements to house in Drummond Street, Muthill. Also within the Muthill conservation Area.

A copy of the plan submitted may be inspected during normal office hours Mondav to Friday at the office of The Director of Planning, 16 Tay Street, Perth, PH1 5LQ, and at Barnkittock, Comrie Road, Crieff during the 21 days folfol ving the date of publication of this notice.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so in writing to The Directoi of Plann ng, 16 Tay Street, Perth, PH1 5LQ, within 21 days of the da e of publication of this notice

DAVID R. PENMAN, Director of Planning

DUMFRIES AND GALLOWAY REGIONAL COUNCIL THE DUMFRIES AND GALLOWAY REGIONAL COUNCIL (KIRKCUDBRIGHT) (EXPERIMENTAL ROAD CLOSURE) ORDER 1976

NOTICE is hereby given that the Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council in exercise of its powers under Section 9(3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, have extended the experimental cosure of parts of St. Mary's Wynd, and Dee Walk, Kirkcudbright, for a further period of six months with effect from 19th January 1977.

> DAVID A. LYLE, Director of Administration and Law.

Counc.! Offices, Dumfries, DG1 2DD. 19th January 1977.

FALKIRK DISTRICT COUNCIL LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

FALKIRK District Council have received an application for Planning Permission for stone cleaning and restoration work at Airth Castle Hotel, Airth which is a listed building.

A copy of the application and plan can be inspected on week days between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. at the Office of the Director of Planning, Municipal Buildings, Falkirk.

Anyone wishing to comment on the application should do so in writing to the undersigned within 21 days from the date of publication of this notice.

> JAMES P. H. PATON, Chief Executive Officer.

Municipal Building, Falkirk. 21st January 1977.

GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970 THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL (PETERHEAD PERIPHERAL ROAD) (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 1977

THE Grampian Regional Council give notice that on the 7th day of December 1976, they have made an Order in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 15 of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970 in relation to the Peterhead Peripheral Road in the Banff and Buchan District, Grampian Region the effect of which will be to provide for:—

The stopping up, diversion, improving, raising, lowering and altering of lengths of Class III 60B, Peterhead-Blackhill-Meik, e Dens Road, Class III 64B Meet Hill-Springhill-Gask R ad and Unclassified Damhead to Invernettie Road which cross the route of or which will be effected by the construction of the Peterhead Peripheral Road.

Copies of the Order and relative plan may be examined at the Roads Department, Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen and the office of the Divisional Road Surveyor, Cape House, Seafield Street, Banff from Monday to Friday between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12 noon and 2 p.m. and 4 p.m. from 25th January to 28th February 1977.

Any person may, within 6 weeks from the date of first publication of this Notice object to the Order by no ice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, St. James Centre, Edinburgh, EHI 3SZ stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the undersigned at the address given below.

I. J. MILLER, Director of Law and Administration.

WooJhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen